

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 04-3205

RAMON ZAMORA, Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ELITE LOGISTICS, INC., Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court
For The District of Kansas, Honorable John W. Lungstrum, District Judge,
No. 03-2230 JWJ

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
KANSAS HISPANIC & LATINO AMERICAN AFFAIRS COMMISSION;
HISPANIC MINISTRY FOR THE ARCHDIOCESE OF KANSAS CITY,
KANSAS; EL CENTRO, INC.; APOYO TRABAJADOR DE
LAWRENCE/MIGRANT WORKER SOLIDARITY OF LAWRENCE; AND
HARVEST AMERICA CORPORATION

Marielena Hincapié, California State Bar No. 188199
Anita Sinha, New York State Atty. Reg. No. 4036703
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER
405 14th Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 663-8282

Christopher Ho, California State Bar No. 129845
William N. Nguyen, California State Bar No. 215259
The LEGAL AID SOCIETY - EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER
600 Harrison Street, Suite 120
San Francisco, California 94107
Telephone: (415) 864-8848

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENTS OF AMICI CURIAE	2
III. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. The District Court Erred In Its Analysis Of IRCA’s Anti-Discrimination Provisions, And Thus Failed To Consider That Elite’s Actions Were Clearly Illegal Under IRCA.	3
B. The District Court’s Erroneous Analysis Of IRCA Rendered Infirm Its Analysis Of Elite’s “Legitimate, Non-Discriminatory Reason.”	9
C. The District Court’s Misunderstanding Of IRCA Likewise Undermined Its Conclusion that Elite’s Proffered Reasons Could Not Possibly Be Seen As Pretextual.	11
D. Because Elite Had No Evidence To Believe Zamora Was Unauthorized To Work, That Belief Could Only Have Been Based on Zamora’s Race and National Origin.	13
V. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Albert v. Smith's Food & Drug Centers, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Beaird v. Seagate Technology</i> , 145 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir., 1998).....	12
<i>Danville v. Regional Laboratories Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 634 F.2d 1273 (10th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Elhajomar v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 1 OCAHO No. 246 (1990).....	14
<i>General Dynamics v. U.S.</i> , 49 F.3d 1384 (9th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>George v. Farmers Electric Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 715 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>In re Khatami USA v. Guardsmark, Inc.</i> , 3 OCAHO No. 572, 1724 (Nov. 2, 1993).....	6, 8
<i>McAlester v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 1249 (10th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	3, 11
<i>Morgan v. Hilti, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	3
<i>Saunders v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 1137 (W. Dist. VA, 1981)	10
<i>Taggart v. Time, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 1991)	14

<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	9
<i>USA v. Diversified Tech. & Serv. of Virginia</i> , 9 OCAHO No. 1095, 2 (2003)	9
<i>U.S. v. Lasa Mktg. Firms</i> , 1 OCAHO No. 141, 950, 968-72 (1990).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Marcel Watch Corp.</i> , 1 OCAHO No. 143, 988, 1006-07 (1990).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Townsend Culinary, Inc.</i> , 8 OCAHO No. 1032, 496 (1999).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Mesa Airlines</i> , 1 OCAHO No. 74, 483, 486 (1989)	5
<i>Werline v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 7 OCAHO No. 935, 244 (May 29, 1997)	5, 6
<i>Welborn v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 1026 (11th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Zamora v. Elite Logistics, Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (Dist. Ct. Kan. 2004)	3, 4, 7, 8, 14

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	3, 4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(6)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1)(A).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1324b.....	4, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1324b(a)(6)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1324b(d).....	5, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1324b(g)(2)(B).....	4
8 C.F.R. 274a.12(a)(1).....	13
8 C.F.R. § 274a.2(a).....	6
8 C.F.R. 274a.2(b)(1)(vii).....	6
8 C.F.R. 274a.2(b)(1)(vii)-(viii)	7

MISCELLANEOUS

130 Cong. Rec.15935, 15936 (1984).....	4
“IRCA-Related Discrimination: Actions have Been Taken to Address IRCA-Related Discrimination, but More is Needed,” GAO/GGD-92-21, pp. 1-2 (Apr. 3, 1992	5
